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Manager’s Report

Both collective bargaining union contracts are under finial review and will be ready to ratify by
the next meeting.

SE Group provided us with the Bridge Summary report which has been passed on to our
consultant working on the section 106 report (Historical Review).

We are moving forward with the Lead Service inventory which needs to be completed by
October of 2024.

The WW Plant upgrade project is winding down for the season. The contract will stop and will
resume in the spring. Lagoon #2 has been filled and three strands of aeration are fully
operational, and the curtain has also been relocated back to Lagoon #2.

Wastewater Plant discharge permit has been submitted to the state for renewal. Our current
permit runs out in July 2023.

We were already given a heads up by the Assessor that the Town’s CLA (common level of
appraisal) would fall below the 80% threshold requiring a townwide reappraisal. We recently
received the formal notice from the State this it is at 78.42%. We currently have an RFP out for a
reappraisal and proposals are due in the next couple of weeks.

01/05/2023
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AFT

FY2024 Estimated Tax Rate based on Proposed FY2024 Budget

FY2024 Estimated Tax Rate

Impact on

and Impact on a $100,000 home

FY 2024 Proposed Property Taxes $2,833,426.39
Fund Balance Contribution to Offset Tax Rate ($125,000.00)
FY 2024 Proposed Property Taxes after Fund Balance Contribution 2,708,426.39
Estimated Grand List July 1, 2023 $195,609,700.00
FY 2024 Estimated Tax rate $0.0138
Value per $100 $1.385
FY2023 Municipal Tax rate $0.0133
Value per $100 $1.326
a $100,000 home
Estimated FY2024 municipal tax liability on a $100,000 home $1,384.61
FY2023 tax liability on a $100,000 home $1,326.40
Increase (decrease) in FY2024 before appropriations §58.21
Estimated increase in Tax Rate reflected in actual dollars/100 $0.0582
4.39%

Percent Increase (decrease) in Property Tax rate from FY 2023 to FY2024

Impact of Appropriations on a $100,000 home

Estimated increase in Tax Rate reflected in actual dollars/100

Percent Increase (decrease) in Property Tax rate from FY2023 to FY2024

Estimated value of Appropriations

Proposed Property Taxes with Appropriations

FY2024 Estimated Tax rate

Estimated FY2024 municipal tax liability on a $100,000 home

Increase (decrease) in FY2024 on a $100.000 home

$44,361.00
$2,752,787.39

$ 0.0141
Value per $100 $1.407

$1,407.29
$80.89

$0.0809
6.10%




2023-2024 HARDWICK TOWN BUDGET

Projected Revenues |

ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED § %

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 DIFF. DIFF.
School Tax Admin Fee $6.602 $6,500 $6,900 $400 6.15%
PILOT $79,605 $160,668 $161,433 $765 0.48%
Current Use Hold Harm $173,193 $173,016 $174,020 $1,004 0.58%
Delinquent Charges $27,001 $27.000 $27,000 $0 0.00%
Trailer Lease Revenue $2,722 $0 $0 $0 0.00%
Tax Sale Interest $271 $600 $300 ($300) -50.00%
Zoning Permits $3,580 $3,000 $3,000 $0 0.00%
Licenses and Fees $2,959 $3,000 $3,000 $0 0.00%
Recording Fees $24,980 $26,000 $26.000 $0 0.00%
Dog Licenses $1,505 $2,000 $1,500 ($300) -25.00%
DMV Fees $309 $500 $350 ($150) -30.00%
State Highway Aid $165,773 $149,254 $149,254 $0 0.00%
Grant-in-Aid Revenue $20,340 $0 $31,000 $31,000 100.00%
Copying Fees $10.158 $6,000 $10.000 $4,000 66.67%
COPS Grant $4,433 $20.000 $0 ($20.000) -100.00%
Hardwick PD Ticket Rev $6,499 $8.500 $9,000 $500 5.88%
PD SIU Revenue $1,670 $0 $5,000 $5,000 100.00%
Qutside Services-PD §772 $500 $1,000 $500 100.00%
Sale of Equipment/Vehicles  $764 50 $0 $0 0.00%
Interest on Investments $3,014 $7.000 $4,000 ($3.000) -42.86%
Miscellaneous Revenue $1.230 $300 $750 $250 50.00%
Insurance Payout $6,013 $0 $0 $0 0.00%
Water Transfer $138.746 $140,883 $139,671 ($1.212) -0.86%
Sewer Transfer $138,746 $128,917 $126,550 ($2.367) -1.84%
ARPA One-time Funds $0 $0 $9,929 $9,929 100.00%  *Discuss
Fireworks Donations $2.060 $1.000 $0 ($1.000) -100.00%
Room Rent $25 $100 $50 ($50) -50.00%
Restricted Donations $775 $0 $0 $0 0.00%
PD Vest Grant $489 $800 $850 $50 6.25%
State Highway Safety Grants $337 $2,000 $6,000 $4,000 200.00%
Misc. Grants $10,488 50 50 50 0.00%
VLCT Grant $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%
Green Up Day Grant $395 $400 $400 $0 0.00%
Total Revenues $835,454 $868,139 $896,957 $28,818 3.32%
Total Budget $3,310,090 $3,564,809 33,730,384 $165,574 4.64%
Property Taxes $2,474,635 $2,696,670 $2,833,426 $136,756 5.07%

l Budget Summary |

Highway/Garage § 870,162 $ 952,016 $ 1,072,644 § 120,628 12.67%
Police Department $ 774421 § 825884 § 834206 § 28,322 3.43%

Office Expenses $ 463,053 $ 481,844 § 537,236 § 55,392 11.50%
Payroll (Part-time & Elected) $ 43,234 § 65,007 § 75,983 § 10,976 16.88%
Fire Department $ 44912 § 40,842 § 45304 § 4,462 10.93%
Line Items $ 940,827 § 1,119320 § 1,045,495 § (73,823) -6.60%
Buildings $ 83,057 § 79,897 § 99,516 § 19.619 24.55%
Total Budget § 3,219,667 $ 3,564,809 § 3,730,384 § 165,574 4.64%



2023-2024 HARDWICK TOWN BUDGET

Public Works Payroll
Overtime

Sewer Operator

Social Security Expense
Workers' Compensation

Unemployment Insurance

VLCT/PACIF
Health Insurance

Dental/Vision/Life/Disability $8,434

Retirement Expense

Operating Expense/Supplies

Permits/Fees
Telephone/Internet
Culverts

Grant-in-Aid Expense
Uniforms

Line Painting/Crosswalks

Road Signs
Streetscape Maintenance
Storm Drains
Safety/Training
Equipment Expense
Gasoline Fuel

Diesel Fuel

Gravel

Ditch Stone
Hydroseeding

Mud Season Material
Chloride

E. Hardwick Sidewalks
Contract Mowing
Paving/Patching

Brush Cutting
Downtown Beauty
Street Sweeping
Winter Sand

Salt

Totals

Highway Department
ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED
2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024
$293,666 |$310,798 |$357,290
$17,218  |$29,000  |$32,000
$280 $500 $500
$21,901 $23,786  |$27,250
$18,161 $21,500  |$20,000
$607 $650 $750
$10,886  |$10,800  |$14,900
$122,165 |$131,011 |$139,952

$8,434 $8,124
$20,920 822,936  |$26,277
$16,062 819,000 |$18,000
$4,196 $5,000 $4,300
$1,393 $1,500 $1,500
$2,822 $4,000 $8,000
$6,804 50 $6,200
$5,275 56,000 $5,800
$590 $1,500 $1,000
$3,626 $1,000 $1,500
$521 $1,000 $700
$2,085 $1,000 $2,000
$1,451 $1,500 $1,500
$54,501 $60,000  |$65,000
$4,145 $3,000 $5,500
541,861 545,000 |$95,000
$46,000  |$60,000  |$60,000
$4,409 $5,000 $5,000
$0 $2,500 $2,000
$28,168  [$6,000 $6,000
$17,225 $20,000 |$17,000
$599 $600 $600
$4,950 $5,500 $7,000
$4,336 $4,000 $4,500
$3,000 $20,000  1$12,000
$2,216 $1,000 $1,500
$3,000 $4,500 $4,000
$22,413 $29,000  |$10,000
$74,277  |$85,000  |$100,000
$870,162 §952,016 §1,072,644

$

DIFF.
$46,492
$3,000
$0
$3,464
($1,500)
$100
$4,100
$8,941
($310)
$3,341
($1,000)
($700)
$0
$4,000
$6,200
($200)
($500)
$500
($300)
$1,000
$0
$5,000
$2,500
$50,000
$0
$0
($500)
$0
($3,000)
$0
$1,500
$500
($8,000)
$500
($500)
($19,000)
$15,000

$120,628

%
DIFF.
14.96%
10.34%
0.00%
14.56%
-6.98%
15.38%
37.96%
6.82%
-3.68%
14.57%
-5.26%
-14.00%
0.00%
100.00%
100.00%
-3.33%
-33.33%
50.00%
-30.00%
100.00%
0.00%
8.33%
83.33%
111.11%
0.00%
0.00%
-20.00%
0.00%
-15.00%
0.00%
27.27%
12.50%
-40.00%
50.00%
-11.11%
-65.52%
17.65%

12.67%

AFT

Negotiation of Double time for Sundays & Holidays
FY22 not a typical year- usually closer to $30K

assuming we get pit - some material there



